

No. 22-166

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Geraldine Tyler,
Petitioner,

v.

Hennepin County, Minnesota, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA
COUNTIES (AMC), MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTY LAND COMMISSIONERS (MACLC),
MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY
OFFICERS (MACO), AND MINNESOTA
ASSOCIATION OF ASSESSING OFFICERS (MAAO)
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS HENNEPIN COUNTY,
MINNESOTA, ET AL.**

Jay T. Squires
Counsel of Record

Michael J. Ervin
RUPP, ANDERSON, SQUIRES,
WALDSPURGER & MACE, P.A.
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 436-4300
jay.squires@raswlaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. PETITIONER ADVOCATES A RESULT
 THAT WOULD CREATE PRACTICAL
 PROBLEMS AND IMPOSE AN UNDUE
 BURDEN ON MINNESOTA COUNTIES. 5

 A. Petitioner conveniently overlooks the fact
 that most tax forfeitures result in a
 substantial loss. 5

 B. Petitioner proposes a result in this case
 that could force Minnesota counties into
 the role of de facto realtor, agent, and title
 examiner for delinquent taxpayers; creates
 unanswered questions; and would have
 devastating financial ramifications for
 counties. 14

 C. Petitioner proposes a result that would
 permit property owners to walk away from
 financial liabilities and leave others
 holding the bag..... 17

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT INTERFERE
 WITH THE CAREFULLY CRAFTED,
 COMPLEX LEGISLATIVE SYSTEM AT
 ISSUE IN THIS CASE..... 19

III. PROPERTY OWNERS FACING TAX FORFEITURE IN MINNESOTA HAVE MANY OPPORTUNITIES TO RETAIN THEIR PROPERTY. 29

 A. Minnesota Statutes provide property owners with several opportunities to avoid forfeiture and maintain their equity..... 30

 B. Programs also exist at the state and local level that are designed to help property owners retain their properties. 35

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	16
<i>Automatic Art, L.L.C. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 2010 WL 11515708 (D. Ariz. Mar. 18, 2010).....	26
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 121 (2015)	27
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 103 (N.D. Ill. 1969)	27
<i>City of Auburn v. Mandarelli</i> , 320 A.2d 22 (Me. 1974)	27
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Alco Parking Corp.</i> , 417 U.S. 369 (1974)	22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	4, 20
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	20, 21, 28
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	16
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	20, 22, 23
<i>Minnesota Automatic Merch. Council v. Salomone</i> , 682 N.W.2d 557 (Minn. 2004).....	21, 22

<i>Minnesota Automatic Merch. Council v. Salomone</i> , 682 N.W.2d 557 (Minn. 2004)	21
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	20
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	13, 25
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	20
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021)	21
<i>Reinmiller v. Marion Cty., Oregon</i> , 2006 WL 2987707 (D. Or. Oct. 16, 2006).....	27
<i>State ex rel. S. Bank v. Pilsbury</i> , 105 U.S. 278 (1881)	21
<i>Wasiluk v. City of Oneida, New York</i> , 2022 WL 3716279, (N.D.N.Y. 2022)	26
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022)	20
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	13, 22, 24
Constitutional Provisions	
Minn. Const. Art. 10 § 1.....	21
U.S. Const., Art. I § 8, cl. 1	21

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 13.03.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 82.67.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 279.02.....	31
Minn. Stat. § 280.01.....	31
Minn. Stat. § 280.41.....	31
Minn. Stat. § 281.01.....	31
Minn. Stat. § 281.02.....	31
Minn. Stat. § 281.17.....	31
Minn. Stat. § 281.18.....	33
Minn. Stat. § 281.23.....	31
Minn. Stat. § 281.37.....	32
Minn. Stat. § 282.01.....	14, 33
Minn. Stat. § 282.01.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 282.07.....	17
Minn. Stat. § 282.08.....	19, 23, 24, 27, 28, 34
Minn. Stat. § 282.241.....	32
Minn. Stat. § 290B.05.....	35

Minn. Stat. § 290B.07	35
Minn. Stat. § 290B.08	35
Other Authorities	
<i>Brief History</i> , Minnesota Association of County Land Commissioners, https://www.mncountylands.org/brief-history (last visited March 23, 2023).....	15
David Chanen, <i>Hennepin County’s Navigator Program helps delinquent taxpayers keep their homes</i> , Star Tribune, April 2, 2019	30, 36
H.F. 1552 § 2, 92nd Leg. (2021).....	27, 28
H.F. 1929 § 1, 92nd Leg. (2023).....	28
H.F. 2162 § 1, 92nd Leg. (2021).....	27, 28
H.F. 2812 § 2, 93rd Leg. (2023)	28
<i>Resident and Real Estate Services/Human Services Navigator</i> , National Association of Counties (May 1, 2018), https://www.naco.org/resources/award- programs/resident-and-real-estate-serviceshuman- services-navigator	36
<i>Town of Oxford v. John A. Smith</i> , 101 Mass. App. Ct. 1104 (Dkt. No. 18 filed 3/10/2022)	12
S.F. 908 § 1, 92nd Leg. (2021)	27
